## **GOVERNMENT OF KARNATKA**

# THE PROCEEDING OF THE GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

Sub: Regarding to issuance of permission to start D. Pharmacy Course to H.S.M.N. Educational Trust ®'s, G.P. College of Pharmacy, Vijayapur

- Ref: (1) The Secretary, H.S.M.N. Educational Trust ®, Vijayapur Vide Ltr. No. HSMN/001/D. Pharm/2018-19, dated: 06.08.2018.
  - (2) Drugs Controller, Department of Drugs Control, Bangalore. Vide Proposal No. DCD/102/Scheme/2018-19 dated: 03.05.2019.
  - (3) High power committee meeting on 04.05.2019.
  - (4) The President, H.S.M.N. Educational Trust ®, Vijayapur Vide Ltr. No. HSMN/002/D. Pharm/2018-19, dated: 23.08.2018.
  - (5) Drugs Controller, Department of Drugs Control, Bangalore. Vide Proposal No. DCD/102/Scheme/2018-19 dated: 07.09.2019.

#### PREAMBLE:

In the letter vide Read (1) above, the Secretary, H.S.M.N. Educational Trust ®, Khwajabaig Hawaldar Building, Afzalpur Takke, Post Sainik School, Vijayapur has requested to be, issued permission for opening D. Pharmacy College for academic year 2019-20

In the preamble of Read (2) above, as per the Inspection Report submitted by the Member-Secretary, Board Examining Authority, Bangalore, The Drug Controller, Department of Drugs Control, Bangalore, has submitted report to the Government that the institution is having its own building at Survey No. 32, Devar Nimbaragi Cross, Chadchan, Vijayapur and provided all civic amenities and other necessary facilities in their building to commence D. Pharmacy classes for 60 students and hence has submitted opinion to the Government as it may be given permission in the name of G.P. College of Pharmacy, Vijayapur from the academic year 2019-20, in the this regard.

In the preamble of Read (3) above, high power committee recommended to deny permission to this institution to start D. Pharmacy course.

In the preamble of Read (4) the above cited President, H.S.M.N. Educational Trust ® G.P. College of Pharmacy, Devar Nimbaragi Cross, Chadchan, Vijayapur district under their trust have requested to start a D. Pharmacy College and henceforth have submitted an application letter on 6.8.2019 above subject has been discussed in higher authority meeting and many shortcoming have been found as per the shortcoming the above trust have rectified them by purchasing a land of 2.5 acres, new computers and Printers on behalf of the cited rectification the trust have requested the PCI to grant the permission to start the college in the academic year 2019-20

In the preamble of Read (5) report of Drug Control Department, State Drug Control Department, Bangalore, have conducted an inspection and submitted the report to the member Secretary, Examination Authority, Bangalore. According to the Land Sy. Number 32/A and 32/2A Devar Nimbaragi Cross, Chadchan, Vijayapur approximately 1 acre 15 gunta and 1 acre 10 gunta respectively have been purchased for the same purpose and land documents, invoice for purchasing new computer and Printers have been submitted. As H.S.M.S. Educational Trust has fulfilled all the criteria as per the rules of PCI, and expecting to start a new D. Pharmacy College with strength limitation of 60 seats in this academic year 2019-20

The Government, after considering the report of the Drugs Controller, and available document in details, has decided to issue permission to H.S.M.N. Educational Trust ® in the name G. P. College of Pharmacy to start D. Pharmacy course from the academic year 2019-20 with admission limitation of 60 students subjected to get an approval by the Pharmacy Council of India, New Delhi and also from other necessary competent authority, in this regard, hence the following order:-

# GOVERNMENT ORDER NO.:HFW/189/PTD/2018, BANGALORE; DATED: 21-09-2019.

In view of the facts as explained in the above Preamble, the Government Permission is granted / issued subjected to the following terms and conditions to commence D. Pharmacy Course newly, along with admission limit of 60 students from the academic year 2019-20 to H.S.M.N. Educational Trust ®, Khwajabaig Hawaldar Building, Afzalpur Takke, Post Sainik School, Vijayapur G.P. College of Pharmacy Devar Nimbaragi Cross, Chadchan, Vijayapur in this regard,

- 1) To commence D. Pharmacy College/course, newly, should get an approval from the Pharmacy Council of India, New Delhi.
- 2) Period to commence the said proposed College, should hold all necessary facilities and staff in this regard and should maintain bank balance as per Drugs Controller's conditions.
- 3) The Institution shall be bounded to the present existing Rules of admission in the Government Seat Allotments.
- 4) Strictly should follow rules and regulations prescribed by the All India Council for Technical Education or Pharmacy Council of India.
- 5) The Instructions and Order be issued by the State Government from time to time should be followed.
- 6) On behalf of the Government of Karnataka, any type of Gran-in-Aid, Financial benefits/facilities cannot be given to this College; and this college is subjected to the condition of Permanent Non-Grants.
- 7) College name and address should not be changed without Government/Authority permission.
- 8) Should collect fee from the students as fixed by the Government and fill the seats as per Government instructions time to time.

- 9) The Drugs Controller, Drugs Control Department should confirm necessary institution's bank balance as decided in high power committee meeting.
- 10) If violated any of above conditions as prescribed by the Government as mentioned above, then the Co-Ordination/Grant will be cancelled/revoked in this regard.

By Order and in the name of Governor of Karnataka

Sd/(S. Srinivasa)
Under Secretary to Government
Health & Family Welfare Department
(Indian Medical System & Co-ordination)

To,

- 1) The Drugs Controller, Department of Drugs Control, Palace Road, Bangalore;
- Chairman, Board of Examining Authority, Government College of Pharmacy,
   P. Kalinga Rao Road, Bangalore 560 027.
- 3) The Secretary, H.S.M.N. Educational Trust ®, Khwajabaig Hawaldar Building, Afzalpur Takke, Post Sainik School, Vijayapur.

## Copy Submitted to:-

- 1) Personnel Secretary to the Hon'ble Minister of Health & Family Welfare, Vikasa Soudha Bangalore 1.
- 2) Personal Secretary to the Hon'ble Principal Secretary to Government, Health & Family Welfare Department
- 3) Deputy Secretary-III to Govt. Health & Family Welfare Dept., by its Personnel Assistant.
- 4) Section Guard File / Extra Copies.

"True Translated Copy"